

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ADOPTIVE COUPLE,

Petitioners,

v.

BABY GIRL, A Minor Child Under the Age of Fourteen
Years, BIRTH FATHER, and the CHEROKEE NATION,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of South Carolina**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR THE INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL
OF ARIZONA, AK-CHIN INDIAN COMMUNITY,
COLORADO RIVER INDIAN TRIBES, FORT
MCDOWELL YAVAPAI NATION, HOPI TRIBE,
THE PASCUA YAQUI TRIBE OF ARIZONA,
AND TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
BIRTH FATHER AND CHEROKEE NATION**

—◆—
JOE P. SPARKS
Counsel of Record
LAUREL A. HERRMANN
General Counsel for the
Inter Tribal Council
of Arizona

THE SPARKS LAW FIRM, P.C.
7503 First Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85251
(480) 949-1339
joesparks@sparkslawaz.com

SAMUEL F. DAUGHETY
Assistant Attorney General
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION
P.O. Box 830
Sells, AZ 85634

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

CHRISTOPHER A. FLORES
ICWA Attorney
HOPI TRIBE
337 N. 4th Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85003

AMANDA SAMPSON LOMAYESVA
Attorney General
THE PASCUA YAQUI TRIBE OF ARIZONA
7474 S. Camino de Oeste
Tucson, AZ 85757

REBECCA A. LOUBEAR
Acting Attorney General
COLORADO RIVER INDIAN TRIBES
26600 Mohave Road
Parker, AZ 85344

TOM MORIARTY
Acting General Counsel
FORT MCDOWELL YAVAPAI NATION
Office of General Counsel
P.O. Box 17779
Fountain Hills, AZ 85269

EDWARD R. ROYBAL
STRICKLAND & STRICKLAND, P.C.
Attorneys for the Ak-Chin Indian Community
4400 E. Broadway, Suite 700
Tucson, AZ 85711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Tribal Participation is a Fundamental Aspect of ICWA and Should Be Protected.....	4
A. Arizona Child Welfare Proceedings Involving Indian Children Have a Continuing Need for Tribal Involvement.....	4
B. Arizona Tribes Regularly Participate in Child Welfare Cases Involving Indian Children, to the Benefit of Indian Children, Tribes, Families, and State Court Proceedings.....	6
C. ICWA’s Notice and Intervention Provisions are Essential to the Participation of Tribes in the Arizona Child Welfare System	8
II. Adopting the Existing Indian Family Doctrine, or a State Law Based Definition of “Parent,” Would Complicate Child Custody Proceedings, Interfere with the Tribes’ Rights to Notice and Intervention, and Harm Indian Children.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Arizona’s Courts Have Furthered ICWA’s Goals by Rejecting the Existing Indian Family Doctrine and by Not Restricting ICWA’s Definition of “Parent” to State Law.....	11
B. Adopting the EIF or a Definition of “Parent” Restricted by Varying State Laws Would Complicate Cases Under ICWA and Deprive Arizona Tribes of the Opportunity to Participate in Cases Involving Indian Children	14
1. Applying EIF or State Law Restrictions on the Definition of “Parent” Would Burden Child Welfare Proceedings with Subjective and Fact-Intensive Determinations	15
2. Applying EIF or State Law Restrictions on the Definition of “Parent” Frustrates the Tribal Right to Notice and Intervention, to the Detriment of Arizona Tribes and Their Children.....	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bruce L. v. W.E.</i> , 247 P.3d 966 (Alaska 2011)	13
<i>Choate v. Trapp</i> , 224 U.S. 665 (1912)	14
<i>Doe v. Mann</i> , 415 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Hampton v. J.A.L.</i> , 658 So. 2d 331 (La. Ct. App. 1995)	19
<i>In re Adoption of Halloway</i> , 732 P.2d 962 (Utah 1986)	21
<i>In re Alicia S.</i> , 76 Cal. Rptr. 2d 121 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998)	16
<i>In re Baby Boy C.</i> , 805 N.Y.S.2d 313 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005).....	16, 21
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 2d 507 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996)	16
<i>In re Elliott</i> , 554 N.W.2d 32 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996)	19
<i>In re M.B.</i> , 176 P.3d 977 (Kan. Ct. App. 2008).....	16
<i>In re Suzanna L.</i> , 127 Cal. Rptr. 2d 860 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002).....	19
<i>In the Matter of Catholic Charities and Cmty. Servs. of the Archdiocese of Denver, Inc.</i> , 942 P.2d 1380 (Colo. App. 1997)	16
<i>Jared P. v. Glade T.</i> , 209 P.3d 157 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009)	11, 13, 14, 18
<i>McClanahan v. Ariz. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Michael J. Jr. v. Michael J. Sr.</i> , 7 P.3d 960 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2000)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	5, 17, 20, 21
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	13
<i>Rita J. v. Ariz. Dep't. of Econ. Sec.</i> , 1 P.3d 155 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2000)	15
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	9
<i>State ex rel. C.D.</i> , 200 P.3d 194 (Utah Ct. App. 2008)	14

STATUTES

Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978, 25 U.S.C. § 1901, <i>et seq.</i>	2
25 U.S.C. § 1901(4)-(5).....	5
25 U.S.C. § 1903(9)	14
25 U.S.C. § 1911(b).....	17
25 U.S.C. § 1911(c)	3, 9
25 U.S.C. § 1912.....	20
25 U.S.C. § 1912(a)	3, 8, 9, 19, 20
25 U.S.C. § 1913.....	20
25 U.S.C. § 1915.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a)	17
25 U.S.C. § 1915(b)	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 8-106(G)(3).....	18
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 8-106(G)(4).....	18
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 8-106(I)(9)	13
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 8-106(J).....	18
Indian Child Welfare Act Regulations	
25 C.F.R. Part 23.....	8
25 C.F.R. § 23.11(c)-(g)	9
25 C.F.R. § 23.12	9

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 95-597 (1977).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978).....	8, 17
124 Cong. Rec. H12849 (daily ed. Oct. 14, 1978).....	8
<i>To Establish Standards for Placement of Indian Children in Foster or Adoptive Homes, to Prevent the Breakup of Indian Families, and For Other Purposes: Hearing on S. 1214 Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 95th Cong. 544 (App. C – Prepared Statement from Jewish Children and Family Services of Phoenix) (1977).....</i>	<i>5</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>To Establish Standards for Placement of Indian Children in Foster or Adoptive Homes, to Prevent the Breakup of Indian Families, and For Other Purposes: Hearing on S. 1214 Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 95th Cong. 544 (App. G – Indian Child Welfare Statistical Survey, July 1976) (1977)</i>	5
OTHER MATERIALS	
5 Thomas A. Jacobs, <i>Arizona Juvenile Law & Practice</i> § 5:1 (2012-2013 ed.).....	10
Ariz. Dep’t. of Econ. Sec., Division of Children, Youth and Families, <i>Child Welfare Reporting Requirements, Semi-Annual Report for the Period of April 1, 2012 through September 20, 2012</i> (January 24, 2013)	6
Barbara Ann Atwood, <i>Children, Tribes, and States: Adoption and Custody Conflicts Over American Indian Children</i> 168-69 (Carolina Academic Press 2010)	18
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office Rep. 05-290, “Indian Child Welfare Act: Existing Information on Implementation Issues Could Be Used to Target Guidance and Assistance to States” (April 2005).....	10
